(12) PATENT APPLICATION PUBLICATION (19) INDIA

(22) Date of filing of Application :24/05/2022

(43) Publication Date : 09/12/2022

(54) Title of the invention : TRIPHENYL TETRADECYL PHOSPHONIUM BROMIDE AS A PROMISING CATALYST/EXTRACTANT FOR ULTRASOUND - ASSISTED EXTRACTIVE/OXIDATIVE DESULFURIZATION OF A BASE OIL.

(51) International classification(86) International	:C07F0009540000, A01N0057340000, A61B0008080000, A61B0008000000, C08G0059680000	 (71)Name of Applicant : 1)PANDIT DEENDAYALENERGY UNIVERSITY Address of Applicant :KNOWLEDGE CORRIDOR, RAISAN VILLAGE, GANDHINAGAR, GUJARAT - 382007, INDIA Name of Applicant : NA
Application No	:NA	Address of Applicant : NA
Filing Date	:NA	(72)Name of Inventor :
(87) International	: NA	1)TARUN SHAH
Publication No		Address of Applicant :KNOWLEDGE CORRIDOR, RAISAN VILLAGE,
(61) Patent of Addition to	·N A	GANDHINAGAR, GUJARAT - 382007, INDIA
Application Number	.1N/A	2)MS.KOMAL DESAI
Filing Date	.NA	Address of Applicant :KNOWLEDGE CORRIDOR, RAISAN VILLAGE,
(62) Divisional to	:NA :NA	GANDHINAGAR, GUJARAT - 382007, INDIA
Application Number		3)DR.SWAPANIL DHARASKAR
Filing Date		Address of Applicant :KNOWLEDGE CORRIDOR, RAISAN VILLAGE,
-		GANDHINAGAR, GUJARAT - 382007, INDIA

(57) Abstract :

The titled invention Triphenyl tetradecyl phosphonium bromide as a promising catalyst/extractant for ultrasound-assisted extractive/oxidative discloses the method that the Triphenyl tetradecyl phosphonium bromide ([TPTDPJ]Br) is synthesized using triphenylphosphine and 1-bromotetradecane as raw materials. The synthesized ionic liquid is characterized using Fourier-Transformed Infra-Red, Nuclear Magnetic Resonance, Thermogravimetric Analysis, and Differential Scanning Calorimeter. The synthesized IL is used as an extractant/catalyst during the ultrasound-assisted extractive/oxidative desulfurization (UEODS) process. The UEODS process was applied to the model oil as well as actual base oil samples. The conditions optimized for the dibenzothiophene (DBT) containing model oil were 17.5 min, 50 °C with 2g of IL, and 12/1 molar ratio of oxidant to sulfur and obtained 98.96% desulfurization efficiency. The kinetic study of the DBT oxidation reaction was carried out to examine the reaction kinetics. The recyclability of [TPTDP]Br was performed and found that this IL can be reused up to 10 cycles with a slight change in activity. To check the industrial applicability, the desulfurization of actual base oil was carried out and obtained less than 10 ppm sulfur content after three UEODS cycles.



No. of Pages : 11 No. of Claims : 8